

No. 16-1436 & No. 16-1540

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

*v.*

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE  
PROJECT, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

---

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,

PETITIONERS,

*v.*

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,

RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH AND NINTH CIRCUITS*

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW SCHOLARS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ALEXANDRA M. WALSH  
KIERAN GOSTIN  
ROXANA C. GUIDERO  
WILKINSON WALSH +  
ESKOVITZ LLP  
2001 M Street NW  
10<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 847-4000  
awalsh@wilkinsonwalsh.com

MICHAEL J. ZYDNEY  
MANNHEIMER  
Professor of Law  
Salmon P. Chase College of Law  
Northern Kentucky University  
518 Nunn Hall  
Highland Heights, KY 41099  
(859) 572-5862  
mannheimem1@nku.edu

ILYA SOMIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
Professor of Law  
George Mason University  
3301 Fairfax Dr.  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 993-8069  
isomin@gmu.edu

---

---

I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	I
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE BILL OF RIGHTS LIMITS FEDERAL POWER OVER IMMIGRATION .....	3
A. The Bill of Rights Consists Largely of Structural Constraints that Limit the Power of the Federal Government in Every Realm, Including Immigration .....	3
1. The Text of the First Amendment Does Not Limit Its Applicability Based on Either Territory or Citizenship.....	3
2. The Original Understanding of the Bill of Rights Does Not Set Territorial or Citizenship Status Limitations on Its Applicability.....	5
3. The Structural Principle Advanced Here is Consistent with the Way the Bill of Rights Constrains the Exercise of Other Federal Powers .....	7
B. This Court’s Precedents Belie the Notion that Immigration Policy Is “Largely Immune” from Judicial Review of Claims that It Violates a Provision of the Bill of Rights .....	11

III

C. To the Extent that the Court’s Precedent Does Cast Doubt the Applicability of the Bill of Rights to Immigration Cases, It Should Be Limited or Overruled .....	17
D. Because the Bill of Rights Constrains Federal Power over Immigration, It Is Permissible for Courts to Assess the President’s Campaign Statements as Evidence of Discriminatory Motive .....	19
II. UNDER THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT, THE EXECUTIVE ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND VOID EVEN AS TO FOREIGN NATIONALS ABROAD .....	23
A. The Executive Order, Which Targets Members of One Religious Minority, Violates the Establishment Clause Because It Interferes with State Primacy over Religious Matters.....	24
B. The Order is Void and May Not Be Applied to Anyone, Including Foreign Nationals with No Present Relation to the United States .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	33
LIST OF AMICI.....	1a

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	9
<i>Barrington v. Missouri</i> 205 U.S. 483 (1907).....	14
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	31
<i>Boutilier v. I.N.S.</i> 387 U.S. 118 (1967).....	15
<i>Chae Chan Ping v. United States</i> 130 U.S. 581 (1889).....	9, 11
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	13, 17
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	25, 27
<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	15, 16
<i>Flemming v. Nestor</i> 363 U.S. 603 (1960).....	10
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 1 (1824).....	7

V

Cases--Continued

<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> 342 U.S. 580 (1952) .....	passim
<i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Found., Inc.</i> 551 U.S. 587 (2007) .....	23
<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 540 (1840) .....	4
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	11
<i>Int'l Refugee Assistance Project (IRAP) v. Trump</i> 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> 135 S.Ct. 2128 (2015) .....	15, 19
<i>Kleindeinst v. Mandel</i> 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	passim
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007) .....	29
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> 426 U.S. 67 (1976) .....	13
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> 437 U.S. 385 (1978) .....	14
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> 556 U.S. 778 (2009) .....	18
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> 403 U.S. 713 (1971) .....	8
<i>Nigro v. United States</i> 276 U.S. 332 (1928) .....	31

VI

Cases--Continued

<i>Nishimura Eiku v. United States</i> 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....	14, 15
<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> 163 U.S. 537 (1896).....	17
<i>Sch. Dist. Of Abington Twp. v. Schempp</i> 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	26
<i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> 345 U.S. 206 (1953).....	14
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> 134 S.Ct. 1811 (2014).....	26
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church v. Comer</i> 137 S.Ct. 2012 (2017).....	19
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	13
<i>U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno</i> 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	14
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	20, 22
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	20
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	11, 14

VII

**Statutes**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....4, 23  
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....4, 16  
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 10 .....6  
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....29  
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2 .....4

**Other Authorities**

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction* (1998)..... passim  
Charles Lee, *Prize Ship and Crew—How to be Disposed of* (20 Sept. 1798), 1 Ops. Att’y. Gen. 85.....7  
David Bier, *A Dozen Times Trump Equated his Travel Ban with a Muslim Ban*, *Cato at Liberty* (Aug. 14, 2017) .....20  
François Pétry & Benoît Collete, *Measuring How Political Parties Keep Their Promises* (presenting historical data on presidential promise-keeping) in *Do They Walk Like They Talk?: Speech and Action in Policy Processes* (Louis M. Imbeau ed., 2009).....21  
Gabriel J. Chin, *Is There a Plenary Power Doctrine? A Tentative Apology and Prediction for Our Strange but Unexceptional Constitutional Immigration Law*, 14 *Geo. Immig. L.J.* 257 (2000).....15  
Gabriel J. Chin, *Segregation’s Last Stronghold: Race Discrimination and the Constitutional Law of Immigration*, 46 *UCLA L. Rev.* 1 (1998).....18

VIII

Other Authorities--Continued

Gerard V. Bradley, <i>Church-State Relationships in America</i> (1987) .....	26, 29
J. Powell, <i>Languages of Power: A Source Book of Early American Constitutional History</i> (1991) .....	9
James Madison, <i>Virginia Resolutions of 1798</i> (Dec. 24, 1798) .....	9
John Wesley Brinsfield, <i>Religion and Politics in Colonial South Carolina</i> (1983) .....	29
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (4th ed. 1873) .....	27, 31
Leonard W. Levy, <i>The Establishment Clause: Religion and the First Amendment</i> (1994) .....	25
Michael J.Z. Mannheimer, <i>The Contingent Fourth Amendment</i> , 64 <i>Emory L.J.</i> 1229, 1278–81 (2015) .....	5
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 <i>Wm. &amp; Mary L. Rev.</i> 2105 (2003) .....	25, 29
Nathan Chapman, <i>Due Process Abroad</i> , <i>Nw. U. L. Rev.</i> (forthcoming), available at <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2920776">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2920776</a> .....	6, 7, 32
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (1986) .....	28
Thomas Jefferson, <i>Draft of Kentucky Resolutions</i> (Oct. 4, 1798) .....	9

IX

**Other Authorities--Continued**

Thomas Jefferson, *The Papers of Thomas Jefferson* vol. 30, 536 (2003).....9

Timothy Hill, *Trust Us: Politicians Keep Most of their Promises*, FiveThirtyEight (Apr. 21, 2016), (summarizing relevant evidence) available at <https://fivethirtyeight.com/features/trust-us-politicians-keep-most-of-their-promises/> .....21

William K. Lietzau, *Rediscovering the Establishment Clause: Federalism and the Rollback of Incorporation*, 39 DePaul L. Rev. 1191 (1990).....26
